A sensitivity analysis of the portfolio’s fair value was carried out by creating a summary cash flow based on individual cash flow

calculations. Changes in fair value were tested by modifying the key input parameters of the calculations. The parameters

tested were yield requirement, estimated rental value and operating expenses. The current fair value of the properties was

used as a starting point for the analysis, which was performed by changing one parameter at a time and then calculating the

corresponding fair value of the total portfolio. The sensitivity analysis is a simplified model intended to support the

understanding of the value effect of different parameters on the valuation. The figure below represents the results of the

analysis.

As seen in the figure above, the value of the portfolio is most sensitive to the changes in estimated rental value and yield

requirement. A 10 % increase in estimated rental value leads to change of around 13 % in value, while a 50 bps fall in the yield

requirement causes an increase of around 10 % in value. Changes in expenses and long-term vacancy have more modest effects

on the value than the other parameters.

-10% / -
50bps

-5% / -25bps 0 %
+5% /

+25bps
+10% /
+50bps

Estimated Rental Value 2,231,500,000 2,404,000,000 2,576,400,000 2,748,900,000 2,921,300,000

Op. Expenses 2,683,600,000 2,630,000,000 2,576,400,000 2,522,800,000 2,469,200,000

Yield requirement 2,839,700,000 2,701,600,000 2,576,400,000 2,462,500,000 2,358,400,000

Long-term vacancy 2,593,700,000 2,585,000,000 2,576,400,000 2,567,800,000 2,559,200,000

1,600

1,850

2,100

2,350

2,600

2,850

3,100

E
U

R
 M

il
lio

n

Sensitivity of Portfolio Value

6/2025

© 2025 Jones Lang LaSalle IP, Inc. All rights reserved. 18

Having regard to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the Net Market Value of the portfolio 30.06.2025, free of liabilities

and debt, is:

€2,576,400,000

(Two Billion Five Hundred Seventy Six Million Four Hundred Thousand EUROS)

The accuracy of the valuation is +/-10%.

In Helsinki, Stockholm, and London 28th July 2025

Yours faithfully

Mikko Kuusela, MRICS

Senior Director

Value & Risk Advisory Nordics